
SEPTEMBER                
 

Friday 1st September  
10:00 – 14:00 New Staff Introduction Day (SLT to attend) 
10:00 – 11:30 Opro Mouthguard fitting LP2- Elements in the Refectory 

  
 

  



SEPTEMBER                                     WEEK 1 
 

Monday 4th September  
 INSET Day for Staff  

10:00 – 11:00 FOD Uniform Sale on the Lawn 
  

Tuesday 5th September  
 INSET Day for Staff 

12:00 Picnic for new Reception pupils at Cannizaro Park 
13:00-14:30 LP1 & LP2 Rugby Training at the Donhead Grounds  
14:30-16:00 Prep & Elements Rugby Training at the Donhead Grounds 

  
Wednesday 6th September Michaelmas Term commences 

08:00 - 08:30 PP1 to Elements boys arrive 
08:45 – 09:00 New boys arrive 

  
Thursday 7th September  

  
Friday 8th September  

  
Saturday 9th September  

09:00 -12:30 U10 & U11 @ Hampton School Football Festival  
  

Sunday 10th September  
  

 
BREAKFAST CLUB, HOMEWORK CLASS AND AFTER SCHOOL CARE AS NORMAL THIS WEEK. 

ALL OTHER EXTRA-CURRICULAR CLUBS START IN WEEK 2, 
INCLUDING AFTER SCHOOL RUGBY PRACTICE 

 
 

RUGBY PRACTICE  
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday 

PREP ELEMENTS LP2 LOWER PREP 1 
 
  



SEPTEMBER                                     WEEK 2 
 

Monday 11th September  
09:00-09:30 Curriculum Information session for PP1 to Elements Parents via Teams 

  
Tuesday 12th September  

  
Wednesday 13th September  

11:00 Start of Michaelmas Term Whole School Mass at Sacred Heart Church 
  

Thursday 14th September  
All Day Elements Trip to Walton Firs 

  
Friday 15th September  

08:30 – 10:00 Friends of Donhead New Parents Coffee Morning in the Refectory 
11:30 Buddy Lunch for Elements, PP1 and Reception boys 

  
Saturday 16th September  

  
Sunday 17th September  

  
 
  



SEPTEMBER                                     WEEK 3 
 

Monday 18th September  
09:00-09:30 Curriculum and Phonics Session for Reception Parents in classrooms  

  
Tuesday 19th September  

AM Individual portrait photographs for LP1 to Elements in the McGrath 
Auditorium 

14:00 - 16:00 U11 at Charterhouse School Football Tournament 
16:00 -18:30 Pastoral Meetings for Parents with Form Teachers in the Classrooms (7 

minutes) - Reception to Elements 
  

Wednesday 20th September  
AM Individual portrait photographs for Reception to PP2 in the McGrath 

Auditorium 
10:45 Diocesan Schools Mass at St Georges Cathedral (Selected boys only) 
13:30 U10A at Oratory Prep Cardinal Cup (A) 

  
Thursday 21st September  

All Day PP2 trip to Bocketts Farm 
  

Friday 22nd September  
15:00 – 17:00 FOD Movie Night for Prep & Elements 

  
Saturday 23rd September  

09:30 U8 (3 teams) v St John’s Beaumont (A) 
10:15 U10 (3 teams) v St John’s Beaumont (A) 

  
Sunday 24th September  

  
 

  



SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER                                     WEEK 4 
 

PP2 & LP2 CATS testing this week 
Monday 25th September  

  
Tuesday 26th September  

AM NHS Nasal Flu Immunisation for Reception to Elements in the McGrath 
Auditorium  

14:30 U10 (4 teams) v St Paul’s Junior School (H)  
  

Wednesday 27th September  
18:00 – 19:30 Senior School Information Evening for LP2 and Prep Parents in the Gym 

  
Thursday 28th September  

All Day LP2 Retreat at Wintershall  
  

Friday 29th September  
08:30 Macmillan Coffee Morning in the Refectory 
14:30 U11 (6 teams) v St Paul’s Junior School (A)  

  
Saturday 30th September  

 FOD Summer Party 
  

Sunday 1st October  
  

 

  



OCTOBER                                                                                                                                   WEEK 5 
 

LP1 CATS testing this week 
Monday 2nd October  

16:00 – 17:00 Lower Prep & Prep Year Concert for Solo Instrumentalists and Singers in 
the McGrath Auditorium 

  
Tuesday 3rd October  

14:30 U10 (3 Teams) v Eltham College (H) 
  

Wednesday 4th October   
17:00 Elements Rugby Tour Meeting 

  
Thursday 5th October  

 Ignite Conference at St Mary’s Hall Stonyhurst  
14:30 U9 (6 teams) v St Paul’s Junior School (A)  

  
Friday 6th October  

 Ignite Conference at St Mary’s Hall Stonyhurst 
 National Poetry Day – Author visit 

13:30 – 16:00 
 

U8A 6-a-side Football v KCJS at Kingsway Sports Ground  

  
Saturday 7th October  

 Ignite Conference at St Mary’s Hall Stonyhurst  
14:30 U11 v Caldicott (A) (4 teams) 

  
Sunday 8th October  

  
 
  



OCTOBER                                     WEEK 6 
 

Monday 9th October  
AM Premier League Trophy Visit and Activities  

  
Tuesday 10th October  

09:30 – 12:45 Wimbledon Bookfest Event at Wimbledon Theatre for Prep Elements 
13:30 – 15:15 Wimbledon Bookfest Event at Wimbledon Theatre for LP1 & LP2 

 Kings College School Orchestral Afternoon  
  

Wednesday 11th October  
09:00 LP1 Liturgy in the Donhead Chapel 

  
Thursday 12th October  

09:00 Elements Year Mass at Wimbledon College  
  

Friday 13th October  
14:30 U11 (4 teams) v Whitgift (A)  

  
Saturday 14th October  

 St Ignatius Cup and Shield 
09:30 U9 (3 teams) v St John’s Beaumont School (H)  
10:15 U11 (3 teams) v St John’s Beaumont School (H)  

  
Sunday 15th October  

  
 
  



OCTOBER                                     WEEK 7 
 

Monday 16th October  
  

Tuesday 17th October  
9:30 to 11:00 Open Morning for prospective parents 

  
Wednesday 18th October  

17:00 Prep School Ensembles Concert with Elements soloists in the McGrath 
Auditorium 

  
Thursday 19th October  

09:00 PP2 Prayer Service in the McGrath Auditorium  
 Elements Rugby Tour to Dublin departs 
  

Friday 20th October  
 Wear Red Day in Support of Show Racism the Red Card 

15:00 Half Term commences 
  

Saturday 21st October  
  

Sunday 22nd October  
 Elements Rugby Tour to Dublin returns 

 

  



OCTOBER/NOVEMBER                                     WEEK 8 
 

Monday 30th October Michaelmas Term recommences 
08:45 All Saints Assembly in the Gym 

  
Tuesday 31st October  

15:35 Pre-Prep Instrumental “Play-in” in the Music Room 
  

Wednesday 1st November PP1-Elements Michaelmas Assessments Begin 

  
Thursday 2nd November  

14:30 U9 (4 Teams) v Eltham College (H) 
18:00 – 20:00 Friends of Donhead Fireworks Evening at the Donhead Sports Ground 

  
Friday 3rd November  

 Show Racism the Red Card workshops for Prep & Elements  
  

Saturday 4th November  
  
      Sunday 5th November  

  
  



NOVEMBER                                          WEEK 9 
 

Monday 6th November  
16:00 – 18:30 Reception to PP2 Parents’ Evening with Form Teachers in the 

classrooms 
  

Tuesday 7th November  
16:00-18:30 Reception to PP2 Parents’ Evening with Form Teachers in the 

classrooms 
  

Wednesday 8th November  
  

Thursday 9th November  
09:00 PP1 Prayer Service in the McGrath Auditorium 

  
Friday 10th November  

10:45-11:05 Remembrance Service on the Lawn  
14:30 U11 v Eltham College (H) (4 teams) 

  
Saturday 11th November  

09:30 U11 (3 teams) v Trinity School (A) 
  

Sunday 12th November  
  

  



NOVEMBER                                     WEEK 10 
 

Anti-Bullying Week 
LP1 Swimming this week 

Monday 13th November  
 Odd Socks Day 
  

Tuesday 14th November  
14:30 U10 (4 teams) v St George’s School (A) 

  
Wednesday 15th November  

09:10 U6 Football v Wimbledon Common Prep School (A) 
12:50 Informal Lunchtime Concert for all year groups in the McGrath 

Auditorium  
   

Thursday 16th November  
13:20 – 15:30 Acutis Group workshops at Jesuit Missions  

  
Friday 17th November  

14:00 U11 (6 teams) v St George’s Junior School (H)  
 Mufti Day - Friends of Donhead Children in Need Day 
  

Saturday 18th November  
09:30 U8 (5 teams) v St George’s Junior School (A)  

  
Sunday 19th November  

  
 
  



NOVEMBER                                     WEEK 11 
 

           LP1 Swimming this week 
Monday 20th November  

14:00 U7 Football v Wimbledon Common Prep School (H)  
  

Tuesday 21st November  
16:15-20:00 LP1 & LP2 Parents’ Evening in the Gym 

  
Wednesday 22nd November  

16:15-20:00 Prep & Elements Parents’ Evening in the Gym 
  

Thursday 23rd November  
10:00 Prep Year Joint Mass with Ursuline at Sacred Heart Church 
14:30 U9 (5 teams) v St George’s (H) 

  
Friday 24th November  

 Campion Day Holiday - No School 
 

  



NOVEMBER/DECEMBER                                     WEEK 12 
 

Monday 27th November  
16:15-20:00 Prep & Elements Parents’ Evening in the Gym 

  
Tuesday 28th November  

09:30 Reception Nativity Play in the McGrath Auditorium 
17:00 PP1 Nativity Play in the McGrath Auditorium 

  
Wednesday 29th November  

16:15-20:00 LP1 & LP2 Parents’ Evening in the Gym 
  

Thursday 30th November  
17:00 PP2 Nativity Play in the McGrath Auditorium 

  
Friday 1st December  

 Mufti Day – Donations for the Christmas Fair 
14:30 U11A at Whitgift Rugby Festival  

 Coupon Count Up 
  

Saturday 2nd December   
09:30 U8 (two teams) at St Georges’ Rugby Festival  

13:00 – 17:00 FOD Christmas Fair 
  

Sunday 3rd December  
  

 

  



DECEMBER                                     WEEK 13 
 

Monday 4th December  
08:30 JPP Breakfast in the Refectory 

14:30 – 15:00 Winning House Tea for Pre-Prep in the Refectory 
15:00 – 15:30 Winning House Tea for LP1-Elements in the Refectory 

16:00 Campion House Prefects’ Evening 
  

Tuesday 5th December   
19:00 Festival of Carols and Christmas Readings at the Sacred Heart Church - 

All families are warmly invited to attend 
  

Wednesday 6th December  
10:30-11:30 Donhead Choir to St Teresa’s Care Home 

 Christmas Jumper Day in aid of Save the Children 
 Christmas Lunch for the Whole School 
  

Thursday 7th December  
17:00 Elements Christmas Dinner in the Gym 

  
Friday 8th December  

11:00 End of Term Mass in the Sacred Heart Church 
 End of Term  

12:10 Pre-Prep 
12:20 LP1 & LP2 
12:30 Prep & Elements 

 


